NYT7F7IV—=ODORNZTN21—-F142T
b

=

[FIE % San

i

FRIZIR—F B

Tk
DIVIOREOAVE—TIAATREITBINYITF )=
SATLANYTTF =2

NSTIN1—F12 DB

B E B R

B=

XY 771)—7lE, CiscolOS(R) V7 hIITONITY, RO 2EEONY 77 V—UhHY)
&7,

&

CEBRSAVE—TIAAODNY T F7)—=0

AT LANYTTFI)—=D
NYT7)=0BRNSTIN1—FT1420T0F2ICF, BETBINYTI7U—ODERATE2HBET
DREANHV)ET, showinterfaces IX > R& show buffers AN Rik, COKSBBEIZEERE
ICRRICIBEET,

CERADOSD AOF/N A4 ADshow interfaces® & U'show buffers IX > RO L TF—X S nlE.

Cisco CLI Analyzerz(FH L THEENBBBEELIEBEZRTITEETT, Cisco CLI Analyzer Z#H T
I, BEI—HYELTOJAVI2HENFHY), £, JavaScript ZEMCTEIHEN H V)
£7,

BIRRAF
B

CORFIAIXNIBEOERHRIEHYEEA,
FAHITAHIR—FB

CORFIXANOHRBER.,. BEDODVYTIRIITRN=—RITITON—DIVICREENDED
TlRHIEEA.

CORFIXNDERE., BEDTARAREBICHDT/NAAICEIVWTERENELE, COR

FIAIXKRTHEATIINTOFNA R, B (F72I)IEK ) REORELASEEBLTVWET

o MRODIXY NI)—INEBBPITHHIHEICEK., ENDKSBIAIRICODVTE, TOEEW
FECODVTHERICEMRL THEKMLENHYET,
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RECE

RFIXDRREOFME, "ROATIZANTAYVTAOREE 2ZRLTEE,

VIYVIRBOA 2 E—TILAATRETINYTIPU—-0

7OV 0ENIAVR—TIAANY T 7=V, AVB—TIAADADFI—H W
FWERY, NMTYREZTANBCENTEBLKBEYNERT, BEORNT 74 Y VRATE., 1
VE=TIAADADFI—HATOYIENDH, 2FY, ADFI1—OENF1-DREKY)
ERESBVZERT,

Iclilj

show interfaces N> ROBHBIZRICRLET. chik, A1 VFZ—TIAANTOYIENT
WBZEBERLTVET,

Et hernet0/0 is up, line protocol is up
Qut put queue 0/40, O drops; input queue 76/75, 1250 drops

COERSIBNYTFI—ONFRETDE, ADFI—RBOV2EWIERYET (76/75), T
. fE76B RVT5E, ABXFI—AHONTY ROBE, AHFI—DRAVAAZTNETIAKRLE
T COBE. ADFI—AONTY ROBHFF1—DRELVESZSLBYET, chlk, T4
VE—TIAATONTY R@EEY L EFERET, 1 X—TIAANFTOvI&EhdE, )
—REHEEZTRDA U E—TIAANSORNT T4V O REALELSBZYET,

IW—2%2JO—RLT, COANFI-—ZBERIDE, BEFI-HFV28VIEEZETOEIR
RZ74YOFEELET. chiF, V-JNEREICEITVT, B¥LSKBEBERMOBICRET
BARMLSHET,

AE:N—2Z2VO0—-RI2HIC, BEORAZBEIZLHICHAEZRBEINTNEL T
2EW,

NY77)—U0RAZBETAICE. ROON RZFEALET,

- show buffers pool [pool name] [packet/headen

- show buffers old(— ® 1Y > Rk, debug sanity N BEMICE 2> TVWREHEENAFEAL TS
We F:BEEAEDCiscolOSY 7 RIITF ) —ATIE, debugsanity AN RIFEENT
WE T, debug sanity ZBERMICTR E, DATARNTHEAEADINTONY 77IZDOVT
ENSOEYNETHBLUBRRICEEMNFr FIVIEhET, X BEEXECE—R

(4 Z—7IE—R ) Tdebugsanity AN > RERTITIHEN HYVET, <OIV RE

CPUNBREZFRALETN., LI—RXOMEICKRELHFEEZEZD LEHYEEA, D
debugd~¥ > RERHKIC, debug sanitylFfBREICREEhELEA, LEN T, 2OOIXUR
FEZATLOUT—REEAMIIBYEREA, X BEMEFIVIZEDCTBICE. 1518
EXECZ~ > Rundebug sanityZfERA L £ 7).

- show buffer assigned

SATLANRYT7 U=
Ot AVTR, DATANYTFPU—=TICOVWTHALET,

show buffers 1Y > ROEAFIZXRICRLET, chlk, SATLANY T 77=ILO12IZNY 7
FTO—ONFHBDEEZRLTVET,
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M ddl e buffers, 600 bytes (total 20825, pernanent 180):
286 in free list (20 min, 400 max al |l owed)
89122311 hits, 99597 m sses, 133679 trins, 154324 created
2247 failures (0 no nenory)

Z Mshow buffers AN ROB AWK, mENY 77 S —=ILTONY 77 )—0ZRLTVET,
L—RIZIELEBT 20825 AOIRILNY T 7HFBHVETH, ZEVANIHZDNDIE 286 BT
Td, chlk, —HOTOCANINTONY 77 2HEBTHH, BREBVWIEEZZKRLET,

CORATONYT7I—ODOFNMOEREL TR, 7SYRNT7A—AICESIK7 =70
YHEREFAHEDUO)D"%SYS-2-MALLOCFAIL" TS — XY =BV £,

NYT77V)—UO0OREEZRFETAICE. XOOANY REZFEALET,

- show buffers old(Z ® 1Y > Rik, debug sanity N BEMICHE 2 TVWBRBEENAKERAL TS KEE
We E:RBEAEDCiscolOSYT7NIITF ) —ATIE. debug sanity IXY > RIFEBENT
WE T, debug sanity ZBERMICTR E, DATARNTHEHAEADZINTONY 77IZDO2VT
ENSOEYNIETRESIUOBHRRICEEMNFr FIVvIENET, X BIEEXECE—R
(4%—7)LE—K ) Tdebug sanity 1Y RERITTBLENHYET, COITY R
CPUNREZFERALETY., L ROHBEICKELXEEZEZADLREHYELEA, D
debugd~N > RERHKIC, debug sanitylEfBREICREEhELEA, LEAN 2T, 2OOIXUR
EARATLOUT—REETENIBYERA, T REVF IV IOZENICITSICE. B
EXECY > Rundebug sanityZAL £9).

- show buffers pool [pool name] [packet/headen

- show buffer assigned

NZTN21—-F12Tnk> b

NY 77 )—=D, CiscolOS Y7 NIJITDODFEETT, BAONY 77 V—UDODFEEZ®E
ET3ICFE. VDU=ARNLAOBHN—>23 7y 7L —RLUTLSESY, F&ExE, B
FCisco IOSY 7 R IT TV IUJ—A11.2(14)ZEXTLTVBRIFEER., ZRFDOU1M.2X)M X—JIZT Y
T7IL—RLET, TNTEBENIMr BRLEBEVEES, FLEEIL—2Z2T7Y7JL—RTEZVE
Bl&. Cisco TACIZE L, T 7T ICBET Sshow buffers 1Y > KM H B &show tech-
support AN ROH D ZREML T EE V),

NYTF7PI—UVDRREBBDNTY RERETREHOEY RZERICRLET,

NV TTF =0 RKBRETDE, BiET Sshowbuffers AN REGEAL T, EFICZ<D/NNY
77 RERTBINTYNONZ—2BEBOHET,
INTYRDRATZEETDIHERE. V—VZBLETILEO0BREEZAHLTLSEZY
(ezE, PORBRAVARNZERALTCASONTY N ETAIILRZRVTILET ),
BSiE 9 dshow IV ROHAHIZRICRLUET,

Rout er #show interface ethernet 0/0

Et hernet0/0 is up, line protocol is up
Hardware is AmdP2, address is 0050. 3ee8. 4060 (bia 0050. 3ee8. 4060)
Internet address is 10.200.40. 37/ 22
MIU 1500 bytes, BW 10000 Kbit, DLY 1000 usec, rely 255/255, |oad 1/255
Encapsul ati on ARPA, | oopback not set, keepalive set (10 sec)
ARP type: ARPA, ARP Ti neout 04:00: 00
Last input 00:00:51, output 00:00:08, output hang never



Last clearing of "show interface" counters never
Queueing strategy: fifo
Qut put queue 0/40, 0 drops; input queue 76/75, 1250 drops
5 mnute input rate 0 bits/sec, 0 packets/sec
5 mnute output rate 0 bits/sec, 0 packets/sec
15686 packets input, 2872866 bytes, 0 no buffer
Recei ved 15342 broadcasts, O runts, O giants, O throttles
O input errors, 0 CRC, O frame, 0 overrun, O ignored, O abort
0 input packets with dribble condition detected
10352 packets output, 1031158 bytes, 0 underruns
0 output errors, 0 collisions, 3 interface resets
0 babbles, 0 late collision, 2 deferred
O lost carrier, O no carrier
0 output buffer failures, 0 output buffers swapped out

Rout er #show buffers old

Header DataArea Pool Rcnt Size Link Enc Fl ags I nput
80F09828  1A00084 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F09A34  1A001C4 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F09C40  1A00304 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FO09E4C  1A00444 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0A058  1A00584 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0A264  1A006C4 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0A470  1A00804 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0A67C  1A00944 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0A888  1A00A84 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0AA94  1A00BC4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOACA0  1A00D04 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOAEAC  1A00E44 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOBOB8  1A00F84 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0B2C4  1A010C4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0B4D0  1A01204 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOB6DC  1A01344 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOB8BE8  1A01484 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOBAF4  1A015C4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOBDOO  1A01704 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FOBFOC  1A01844 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0C118 1A01984 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0C324  1A01AC4 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F0C530  1A01C04 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FO0C73C  1A01D44 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80F5F644  1B9B0A4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDF118 1B78604 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDF324  1B78744 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDF530 1B78884 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDF73C  1B789C4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDF948  1B78B04 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDFB54  1B78C44 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDFD60  1B78D84 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FDFF6C  1B78EC4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE0178  1B79004 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE0384  1B79144 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE0590  1B79284 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE079C  1B793C4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE09A8  1B79504 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FEOBB4  1B79644 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FEODCO  1B79784 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FEOFCC  1B798C4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE11D8  1B79A04 Small 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE13E4  1B79B44 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE15F0  1B79C84 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0
80FE17FC  1B79DC4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0

Cut put

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None



80FE1A08
80FE1C14
80FE1E20
80FE202C
80FE2238
81107F40
8110814C
81108358
81108564
8110897C
81108B88
81108D94
81108FA0
811093B8
811095C4
811097D0
811099DC
81109DF4
8110A000
8110A20C
8110A418
81121364
81121570
81121988
81121B94
81121FAC
811221B8
811225D0
811227DC
811229E8
81122BF4

1B79F04
1B7A044
1B7A184
1B7A2CA
1B7A404
1B9B1EA4
1B9B324
1B9B464
1B9B5A4
1B9B824
1B9B964
1B9BAA4
1B9BBE4
1B9BE64
1B9BFA4
1B9COEA4
1B9C224
1B9CAA4
1B9C5E4
1B9C724
1B9C864
1B9CC24
1B9CD64
1B9CFE4
1B9D124
1B9D3A4
1BODAEA
1B9D764
1B9D8A4
1B9D9EA
1B9DB24

Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |

P RPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRPRREPRPRREPRRPREPRRERRERRERERE

Rout er #show buffers old header

54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

Buffer information for Small buffer at 0x80F09828
dat a_area 0x1A00084, refcount

I'i nktype 11 ( NOVELL),
if_input Ox80F57BEO ( Ethernet0/0),
i nputtime O0x4CDFC58,

net work_start Ox1A000D8,

1,

next 0xO0,

out puttime 0xO,

fl ags

enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER),
i f _output 0xO0 (None)

201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201

0x201
encsi ze 14,

ognumrber 65535
dat agranst art Ox1A000CA, dat agransi ze 54, nmaxi mum size 260
mac_start Ox1A000CA, addr_start Ox1A000CA,

sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453

destination:

info_start 0xO

transport_start 0OxO0

Buffer information for Small buffer at 0x80F09A34
dat a_area O0x1A001C4, refcount

I'i nktype 11 ( NOVELL),
if_input Ox80F57BEO ( Ethernet0/0),
i nputtime O0x4CDFAAO,

net work_start 0x1A00218,

1,

next 0xO0,

out puttime 0xO,

fl ags

enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER),
i f _output 0xO0 (None)

BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01

0x201
encsi ze 14,

ognumrber 65535
dat agranst art Ox1A0020A, dat agransi ze 54, nmaxi mum size 260
mac_start Ox1A0020A, addr_start Ox1A0020A,

sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453

destination:

info_start 0xO

transport_start 0xO0

Buffer information for Small buffer at 0x80F09C40
dat a_area 0x1A00304, refcount

I'i nktype 11 ( NOVELL),
if_input Ox80F57BEO ( Ethernet0/0),
i nputtime 0x4CDF8D7,

1,

next 0xO0,

out puttime 0xO,

fl ags

enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER),
i f _output 0xO0 (None)

BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01

0x201
encsi ze 14,

ognumrber 65535
dat agranst art Ox1A0034A, dat agransi ze 54, nmaxi mum size 260

Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0

rxtype 7

rxtype 7

rxtype 7

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None



mac_start Ox1A0034A, addr_start Ox1A0034A,
transport_start 0xO0

net work_start Ox1A00358,

sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453

destination:

info_start 0xO

Rout er #show buffers input-interface ethernet 0/0

Header

80F09828
80F09A34
80F09C40
80FO09EAC
80FO0A058
80F0A264
80F0A470
80F0A67C
80FO0A888
80F0AA94
80FOACAOD
80FOAEAC
80F0BOB8
80F0B2C4
80F0B4D0O
80F0B6DC
80FOB8ES8
80FOBAF4
80FOBDO0O
80FOBFOC
80F0C118
80F0C324
80F0C530
80F0C73C
80F5F644
80FDF118
80FDF324
80FDF530
80FDF73C
80FDF948
80FDFB54
80FDFD60
80FDFF6C
80FE0178
80FE0384
80FE0590
80FEO79C
80FEO09A8
80FEOBB4
80FEODCO
80FEOFCC
80FE11D8
80FE13E4
80FE15F0
80FE17FC
80FE1A08
80FE1C14
80FE1E20
80FE202C
80FE2238
81107F40
8110814C

Dat aAr ea

1A00084
1A001C4
1A00304
1A00444
1A00584
1A006C4
1A00804
1A00944
1A00A84
1A00BC4
1A00D04
1A00E44
1A00F84
1A010C4
1A01204
1A01344
1A01484
1A015C4
1A01704
1A01844
1A01984
1A01ACA
1A01C04
1A01D44
1B9BOA4
1B78604
1B78744
1B78884
1B789C4
1B78B04
1B78C44
1B78D84
1B78ECA
1B79004
1B79144
1B79284
1B793C4
1B79504
1B79644
1B79784
1B798C4
1B79A04
1B79B44
1B79C84
1B79DC4
1B79F04
1B7A044
1B7A184
1B7A2CA
1B7A404
1B9B1E4
1B9B324

Pool

Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |
Smal |

Rcnt

P RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRRPRREPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRREPRPRRPRREPRREPRPRRPEPRRPREPRRERRERRERLER

Si ze

54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54

Li nk

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

Enc

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol

Fl ags

201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201

I nput

Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et0/0
Et 0/ 0
Et 0/ 0
Et 0/ 0
Et 0/ 0

Cut put

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None



81108358 1B9B464 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81108564 1B9B5A4  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
8110897C  1B9B824 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81108B88 1B9B964  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81108D94 1B9BAA4  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81108FA0 1B9BBE4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811093B8 1B9BE64 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811095C4 1B9BFA4  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811097D0 1B9COE4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811099DC  1B9C224 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81109DF4 1B9C4AA4  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
8110A000 1B9C5E4  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
8110A20C  1B9C724 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
8110A418 1B9C864 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81121364 1B9CC24 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81121570 1B9CD64 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81121988 1B9CFE4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81121B94 1B9D124  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81121FAC  1B9D3A4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811221B8 1B9D4E4  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811225D0 1B9D764 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811227DC  1B9D8A4 Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
811229E8 1B9D9E4  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None
81122BF4 1B9DB24  Smal | 1 54 11 11 201 Et0/0 None

Rout er #show buffers address 81122BF4 dQump

Buf fer information for Small buffer at 0x81122BF4
dat a_area 0x1B9DB24, refcount 1, next 0x0, flags 0x201
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 ( NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype 7
if_input Ox80F57BEO (Ethernet0/0), if_output 0xO0 (None)
inputtime Ox4CE2BFC, outputtime 0x0, ognunber 65535
dat agranstart Ox1B9DB6A, dat agransi ze 54, nmaxi mum size 260
mac_start Ox1B9DB6A, addr_start Ox1B9DB6A, info_start 0xO
net work_start Ox1B9DB78, transport_start 0xO0

sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01

01B9DB20: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DB30: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DB40: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DB50: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DB60: 00000000 00000000 OOOOFFFF FFFFFFFF . ...............

01B9DB70: 006009C3 F9FE0028 FFFF0028 0001BE20 . .Cy~.(...(..>
01B9DB80: O0040FFFF FFFFFFFF 0453BE20 00400060 . @...... S .@°
01B9DB90: 09C3F9FE 04530001 00000040 06000200 .Cy~.S..... @. ..

01B9DBAO: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DBBO: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DBCO: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 . ...............
01B9DBDO: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 . ...............
01B9DBEO: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DBFO: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DCO0O: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 . ...............
01B9DC10: 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 ................
01B9DC20: 0O000OOOCO OO L.

Rout er #

NYT7RONZ—2HBETERWVESIK, showdY ROED%EF ¥ 7F ¥ L (show buffers
oldx &), 77 A )L (bufferslogZ& ) ICRELET, KRIC, UNIXD Tgrepy I—T a4 VT 14 F
EFRELOI—FT1 T4 Z2FERALT, NZ—2Z20BLET,



grep linktype buffers.|og
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype O (None), enctype O (None), encsize 0, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 ( NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype
linktype 11 (NOVELL), enctype 11 (NOVELL-ETHER), encsize 14, rxtype

NNNNNNNONNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNNAN

!--- Here you can clearly see a lot of NOVELL-related buffers.
!--- The problem seems to be with the IPX packets.
!--- You can check this through the we -1 (to count |ines) command on a UN X system

grep linktype buffers.log | we -1
175
grep linktype buffers.log | grep NOVELL-ETHER | wc -1
153
l-—- 153 out of 175 old buffers are IPX packets. Try to find out what
!--- type of packets they are with another grep conmmand:

grep socket buffers.log
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453
destination: BE200040.ffff.ffff.ffff socket 0453 protocol 01
sour ce: BE200040. 0060. 09c3. f 9f e socket 0453

! -—-- There are Broadcasts to socket 453, protocol 01...
l--- Those are IPX RIP packets.
!--- Disable IPX RIP, or use IPX EIGRP instead, until a bug fix is available.
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